40 requirement under this article is subject to a civil penalty under this
41 section.
42 (b) Except as provided in subsection (d), a person that violates a

1 requirement under this article shall pay to the department a civil
2 penalty as follows:
3 (1) One thousand dollars ($1,000) Two thousand five hundred
4 dollars ($2,500) each day for a first violation.
5 (2) Five thousand dollars ($5,000) each day for a second
6 violation.
7 (3) Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) each day for a third and each
8 subsequent violation.
9 (c) If a person issued a civil penalty under subsection (b) for a